APPENDIX 4

Private
James Beevor

Mike Robinson in his private capacity
Tames street depot

Tame street

SK15 IST

Date 27-05-2022
Mike Robinson in his private and unlimited capacity
Without Prejudice
We the underwriters thank Mike Robinson for his letter dated the 25® of March 2022 (please see a
copy enclosed) and for enclosing his correspondence from PC Craig Foley. Since the

correspondence from PC Craig Foley and completely false and prejudice, we are rebutting his
_presumptions in the form of a “Statement of facts and affairs”. Please find our statement of facts

and affairs enclosed.
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Statement of facts and affairs
In chronological order

At the end of March 2022 I arranged to view the property named Mollys bar, 4-6 George street,
Ashton under line with the landlord with an interest in renting the property. The previous tenants
B v o cvicted for none payment of rent and the landlord had a bailiff change all
the locks prior to my visit.

A day later I had a phone call from the landlord saying that he has just had a call from the previous
tenants threatened to burgle the place. He said what should I do should I 999 call the police, I said

yes call the police

When I arrive at the property with the landlord the landlord found the previous tenants braking into
the property round the back. JNEEEEEE threatened the landlord and the landlord call the
bailiff and the bailiff said it was a burglary and told him to call the police. The landlord called the
police and when the police arrived the previous tenants told the police that the property was already
open. The police decided to take the side of the criminals and said it was a civil matter. The bailiff
said they where allowed to remove personal items and stock only and they did. Then they left with
the police. Later I agreed with the landlord to rent the property from him. Please note later on I
found that the locks had been cut off inside with an angle grinder leading to the assumption that the
criminals had planned this in advance

Several days later I was cleaning the property with the front doors open. || I 2xd bis
gang turn up and he said we have come for our personal things. I said that try belongs to you and
those jacks do est. est. They removed there personal things then one of them started removing the
CCTV I said the landlord said they do not belong to you, he said they do I said I am calling the
landlord and went outside. I dialled 999 and called the police and said I am being burgled. I went
back inside where he was still removing the CCTV and said you are not authorised to removed that
I t1cn came and pushed me aside and said try it! I said no sir..Then another member of his
gang a female jumped in and started screaming and shouting at me, I went out side and just then I
could hear a police siren getting loader. The criminals jumped in there vehicles and left the seen
.very quick. I wrote there registration numbers on the back of my hand. Then the police arrived and I
gave them the registration number and they did there stuff. The officer dealing with the case said we
will need a statement from you at some point and took my details and my landlords details down.
Please note to this date that the police have not been back in touch with me about this incident

Several days later when I was cleaning I found a brand new pair of boxing gloves. I decided to get
my chopping knife and duck taped it to a pole to protect myself should the criminals attempt to
break entry like they have threatened to do so

On the 12 of May 2022 I was in the property. I could hear someone braking in round the side and
the roller shutter door going up. Straight away I dial 999 and picked up my knife on my pole and
said on the phone 1 am being burgled and gave them my address. I then when up to the glass door
where I could see 3 people stood there. I stood about 1 foot away from the glass holding my knife
on a pole and said stop! Don't come any closer the police are on there way. One of them said is that
a knife I said yes its a knife. He said can you put the knife down please. I said I don't know who you
are. He said we are the gas company and we have come to remove the gas meter. I said I will put the
knife down if you promise not to come any further. He said I do. I put the knife down and he said
who are you. I said I am the new tenant. He said can you prove this I said I will show you my
tenancy agreement so long as you promise not to proceed any further. He said I will. I showed him
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my tenancy agreement and held it up to the glass and he took photos of it then we weighted for the
police to arrive

The police arrived and bent coper said you are under arrest for affray. He did not read me my rights
or caution me or asked if I understood and to the best of my knowledge this is an unlawful arrest. I
was taken to the police station by 2 bent coppers. While I was in the police van bent copper was
insistent tote]lmethatImllnotbyrunnmgMollysbarandthat it will never open again! Hence I
conclude corrupt corporation (GMP) have made that decision prior to my arrest. Bent coper also _
said he knows the previous tenant |IINN]EEEEN 2nd that one of icloset relatives works
for the police. Again I conclude that corrupt corporation (GMP) are protecting these criminal which
would make sense why an office has not been back in tough with me to interview me about the
previous burglary. While in the police van bent copper decided to lie to me about how I will be out
of hear very soon. I got to the custody desk and the Sargent booked me in. I was then taken to a
police cell where I weighted to be interviewed..

Bent copper came along and took me to the interview room. As the interview begun again bent
copper did not read my my rights or caution me or ask if I understood. Bent copper did not
interview me about the event and did not ask my any questions about what had happened. He was
more interested in pointing out the fact the I know have the right to have a weapon to defend my

self with.

I was taken to my police cell and weighted a while. Later on bent copper came along to lie to me
again and said come on lets get you out of hear. When at the custody desk bent Sargent said we are
charging you with common assault and because of the nature of the weapon we are keeping you in
over night. Again to the best of my knowledge I do not believe this is a reasonable ground to keep
me in over night and I will be raising this matter with my solicitor for my trial

I was kept in overnight and the morning after I was taken to court. When at court I asked for a
solicitor and I was given one. I explained my side of event to him and he said this is not grounds for
common assault and advised me to plea not guilty. When I was in the dock I pleaded not guilty and
given unconditional bail and the trail was postponed. As I was taken down by the guard to be
discharged the guard said that was bull shit! I then left the court

By reasonable Accommodation
Crown: BEEVOR (De Facto@. 37’\( MES .

Sovereign: James [CD] (De Jure)

Private Persons Personal Representative [AB]: Christian
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email: mike.robinson@tameside.gov.uk
Doc Ref .

Ask for Mike Robinson
Direct Line 0161 342 4262
Date -’25 May 2022

Dear Mr Beevor,

Molly Malones, 4-6 Goorﬁo Street Ashton-under-Lyne, OL8 6AQ
'Re: Application to transfer premises licence and vary a premises. licence to specify an’
individual as designated premises supervisor under the Licensing Act 2003

| write further to your application to transfer the premises licence and vary the designated premises
supervisor (DPS) In relation to the above premises. These applications were received by the
Licensing Authority on 3 Ma_y 2022. :

On 13 May 2022 the Licensing Authiority recsived a notics under Setion 42 (6) and Section 37 (6
of the Licensing Act 2003 from Greater Manchester Police in objectien to these applications,

including a detailed account of their reasons, which | have attached for your information. These
reasons, following your arrest on 12 May 2022 are considered by the Lpgndng Authority to be valid

objections under the Act.

in accordance with the Licen_sinéfj:\ct 2003, a ‘Speaker's Panel (Liquor Licerising) hearing will be
arranged to determine these applications. The. Hearing has been scheduled to take place at
Tameside 1, Market Place; Ashton Under Lyne, OL6 6BH, on Friday 17 June 2022 at 10am.

If it s your intention to withdraw your applications, please confirm this in writing to me via emall. My
emall address is mike. son si 3 Bl

If you have any.questions, or wish to discuss this matter further please do not hesitate to contact
‘me. ;

ke Robinson
Regulatory Services Manager (Licensing)
Operations & Neighbourhoods

_ ‘
G disatiity € ~ Awards  ACHIEVEMENT ACHIEVEMENT
: Bsm @ LGOAYSS:  AWARDS 2000 AWARDS 2019 /m

'  iint BETCLE WINNER EMJ  WINNERS N SUPLOVER
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Private

Mike Robinson in his private capacity
Tames street depot

Tame street
SKI5 15T

Date 08-06-2022
Mike Robinson in his private and unlimited capacity
Without Prejudice

Further to our previous telephone conversation yesterday: Again we the
underwriters are referring to Mike Robinson’s previous letter dated 25% of May
2022 in relation to “Greater Manchester Police’s representation” enclosed with
his letter- And we are rebutting the allegations made by “PC 13850 Foley” found
in the “Greater Manchester's Police representation” point for point in the form of
an “Statutory Declaration”- Please find our Statutory Declaration enclosed- Please
also find an amended version of out statement of facts and affairs for which we

served on you on the

And furthermore to our telephone conversation we request that the hearing set
for Friday 17" of June 2022 at 10 am be heard by a magistrates court- If Mike
Robinson is unable to provide this then we request that all parties giving evidence
at the hearing do so under oath:

As stated in the Statutory Declaration; PC Craig Foley has stated the following-
Greater Manchester Police would urge the Licensing panel to reject the application
while a criminal investigation is ongoing given the seriousness of the offence at the

property where he is residing and planning to open a Licensed premise



And as stated again! There is no out come to this criminal investigation as of yet-
And everything stated to date is no more then speculation and “hear say”- James

Beevor would like to point out the following laws

(a) Human rights act 1998, Article 6, Part 2
Everyone charged with a criminal offence shall be presumed innocent until proven

quilty according to law

(b) Magna Carta 1215, Clause 39, “Presumptions of innocent”

No freeman is to be arrested or imprisoned or disseised, or outlawed, or exiled, or
in any other way ruined, nor will we go against him or send against him, except by
the lawful judgement of his peers or by the law of the land-

PC Craig Foley is making the presumption that | am quilty until proven innocent-

And this is completely unlawful! | would ask all members of the Police, Council and
the Panel to take this into consideration and uphold the common law of the land-
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By reasonable Accommodation

Crown: BEEVOR (De Facto).....uucveeei®euvrcvevennnns

Sovereign: James [CD] (De Jure)-------=-=----=-----

Private Persons Personal Representative [AB]: Christian............ -
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Statutory Declaration
In Chronological order



| solemnly affirm and declare that what | am stating and hearing is the truth as |

know it to be to the best of my knowledge and sworn under oath-

7- PC Craig Folly stated-

On the 12% of May 2022 Greater Manchester Police received a call for help from
a bailiff acting on behalf of an energy company at an address of 4-6 George
Street, Ashton-Under-Lyne, OL6 6AQ- They have attended Molly Malones to
remove the gas meter as the property has an outstanding debit-

PC Craig Folly has failed to mention that Greater Manchester Police received a call
for help from James Beevor prior to Greater Manchester Police receiving A call
from the bailiff

PC Craig Folly has failed to mention that the out standing debt at the property

was with the previous tenants

2- PC Craig Folly stated-

The bailiffs have encountered James Beevor living within the commercial property
and he has refused the bailiffs entry and has made threats towards them with an
adapted kitchen knife which has been taped to a long stick

James Beevor dose not live at this commercial property: James Beevor lives at
residential property which the address can be found at the top of this letter-
James Beevor was stopping there over night at the property to protect the
belonging of the property because a criminal inside gang (‘the previous tenants) had
burgled the property prior and had threatened to do so again! Further more, the
readers of this statement should check with Greater Manchester Police to see

what address James Beevor supplied to them while in custody

James Beevor did not make any threats what so ever towards the bailiffs:

3+ PC Craig Folly stated-
The Police have been called and James Beevor was arrested for Affray, Common

Assault and Possession of an offensive weapon



The Police did not arrest James Beevor for Common Assault and Possession of an

offensive weapon

4- PC Craig Folly stated-
A check has been done on the Police National Computer which shows that James
Beevor has convictions within the last 4 years which are either unspent or deemed

relevant for the following offences:-

03/712/20- Received a fine for resisting or obstructing a constable as well as
participating in a gathering in a public outdoor place of more then 2 people
contrary to the Heath and Protections (coronavirus) Regulations 20220

2970372019~ Found quilty of travelling on a railway with out paying a fare
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Under the Licensing act 2003, under “Schedule 4 for Relevant Offences- Personal
Licences”+ The above offences listed by PC Craig Foley are not classed as Relevant

Offences and therefore are not relevant to this hearing

5- PC Craig Folly stated-
Greater Manchester Police would urge the Licensing panel to reject the application
while a criminal investigation is ongoing given the seriousness of the offence at the

property where he is residing and planning to open a Licensed premise

There is no out come to this criminal investigation as of yet- And everything
stated to date is no more then speculation and “hear say”- James Beevor would

like to point out the following laws

(a) Human rights act 1998, Article 6, Part 2
Everyone charged with a criminal offence shall be presumed innocent until proven

guilty according to law

(b) Magna Carta 1275, Clause 39, “Presumptions of innocent™



No freeman is to be arrested or imprisoned or disseised, or outlawed, or exiled, or
in any other way ruined, nor will we go against him or send against him, except by

the lawful judgement of his peers or by the law of the land-

PC Craig Foley is making the presumption that | am quilty until proven innocent-
And this is completely unlawful! Also PC Craig Foley is also making out that the
seriousness of the offence is greater then what it is since the offence is for

common assault only and not the other two mentioned earlier

Again James Beevor is not live at this property

By reasonable Accommodation

Crown: BEEVOR (De FaActo)....uuuueevercees®evreireireanans®

Sovereign: James [CD] (De Jure)-------=======---

Private Persons Personal Representative [AB]: Christian............ -
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Statement of facts and affairs
In chronological order
As amended 8" of June 2022



| solemnly affirm and declare that what | am stating and hearing is the truth as |

know it to be to the best of my knowledge and sworn under oath-

At the end of March 2022 | arranged to view the property named Mollys bar, %-
6 George street, Ashton under line with the landlord with an interest in renting
the property- The previous tenants || KGR ' zre cvicted for none
payment of rent and the landlord had a bailiff change all the locks prior to my

visit-

A day later | had a phone call from the landlord saying that he has just had a call
from the previous tenants threatened to burgle the place: He said what should |
do should | 999 call the police, | said yes call the police

When | arrive at the property with the landlord the landlord found the previous
tenants braking into the property round the back- _bhreatened the
landlord and the landlord call the bailiff and the bailiff said it was a burglary and
told him to call the police: The landlord called the police and when the police
arrived the previous tenants told the police that the property was already open-
The police decided to take the side of the criminals and said it was a civil matter-
The bailiff said they where allowed to remove personal items and stock only and
they did- Then they left with the police: Later | agreed with the landlord to rent
the property from him- Please note later on | found that the locks had been cut
ofFf inside with an angle grinder leading to the assumption that the criminals had

planned this in advance

Several days later | was cleaning the property with the front doors open- -
- and his gang turn up and he said we have come for our personal things: |
said that try belongs to you and those jacks do est: est: They removed there
personal things then one of them started removing the CCTV | said the landlord
said they do not belong to you, he said they do | said | am calling the landlord and
went outside: | dialled 999 and called the police and said | am being burgled- |
went back inside where he was still removing the CCTV and said you are not
authorised to removed that || tren came and pushed me aside and said try
it! | said no sir--Then another member of his gang a female jumped in and started
screaming and shouting at me, | went out side and just then | could hear a police
siren getting loader- The criminals jumped in there vehicles and left the seen very
quick- | wrote there registration numbers on the back of my hand- Then the police



arrived and | gave them the registration number and they did there stuff- The
officer dealing with the case said we will need a statement from you at some
point and took my details and my landlords details down- Please note to this date
that the police have not been back in touch with me about this incident

Several days later when | was cleaning | found a brand new pair of boxing gloves: |
decided to get my chopping knife and duck taped it to a pole to protect myself
should the criminals attempt to break entry like they have threatened to do so
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On the 12 of May 2022 | was in the property- | could hear someone braking in
round the side and the roller shutter door going up+ Straight away | dial 999 and
picked up my knife on my pole and said on the phone | am being burgled and gave
them my address- | then when up to the glass door where | could see 3 people
stood there: | stood about T foot away from the glass holding my knife on a pole
and said stop! Don't come any closer the police are on there way- One of them
said is that a knife | said yes its a knife: He said can you put the knife down
please: | said | don't know who you are- He said we are the gas company and we
have come to remove the gas meter: | said | will put the knife down if you
promise not to come any further- He said | do- | put the knife down and he said
who are you- | said | am the new tenant- He said can you prove this | said | will
show you my
tenancy agreement so long as you promise not to proceed any further- He said |
will- | showed him

my tenancy agreement and held it up to the glass and he took photos of it then
we weighted for the police to arrive

The police arrived and bent coper said you are under arrest for affray- He did not
read me my rights or caution me or asked if | understood and to the best of my

knowledge this is an unlawful arrest: | was taken to the police station by 2 bent



coppers: While | was in the police van bent copper was insistent to tell me that |
will not by running Mollys bar and that it will never open again! Hence | conclude
corrupt corporation (GMP) have made that decision prior to my arrest- Bent
coper also said he knows the previous tenant _ and that one of
_ closet relatives works for the police: Again | conclude that corrupt
corporation (GMP) are protecting these criminal which would make sense why an
office has not been back in tough with me to interview me about the previous
burglary- While in the police van bent copper decided to lie to me about how | will
be out of hear very soon: | got to the custody desk and the Sargent booked me

in- | was then taken to a police cell where | weighted to be interviewed-

Bent copper came along and took me to the interview room- As the interview
begun again bent copper did not read my my rights or caution me or ask if |
understood- Bent copper did not interview me about the event and did not ask my
any questions about what had happened- He was more interested in pointing out
the fact the | know have the right to have a weapon to defend my self with-

| was taken to my police cell and weighted a while: Later on bent copper came
along to lie to me again and said come on lets get you out of hear- When at the
custody desk bent Sargent said we are charging you with common assault and
because of the nature of the weapon we are keeping you in over night- Again to
the best of my knowledge | do not believe this is a reasonable ground to keep me

in over night and | will be raising this matter with my solicitor for my trial

| was kept in overnight and the morning after | was taken to court- When at
court | asked for a solicitor and | was given one: | explained my side of event to
him and he said this is not grounds for common assault and advised me to plea
not quilty: When | was in the dock | pleaded not quilty and given unconditional bail
and the trail was postponed- As | was taken down by the gquard to be discharged
the quard said that was bull shit! | then left the court

By reasonable Accommodation
Crown: BEEVOR (De FACEO)...cueveevuviies cevsirevrirass *vvvesrverssesans

Sovereign: James [CD] (De Jure)-------====-=-=----



Private Persons Personal Representative [AB]: Christian............ .
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Statutory Declaration
In Chronological order

| solemnly affirm and declare that what | am stating and hearing is the truth as |

know it to be to the best of my knowledge and sworn under oath-

1- PC Craig Folly stated-

On the 12 of May 2022 Greater Manchester Police received a call for help from
a bailiff acting on behalf of an energy company at an address of 4-6 George
Street, Ashton-Under-Lyne, OL6 6AQ- They have attended Molly Malones to
remove the gas meter as the property has an outstanding debit-

PC Craig Folly has failed to mention that Greater Manchester Police received a call
for help from James Beevor prior to Greater Manchester Police receiving A call
from the bailiff



PC Craig Folly has failed to mention that the out standing debt at the property

was with the previous tenants

2- PC Craig Folly stated-

The bailiffs have encountered James Beevor living within the commercial property
and he has refused the bailiffs entry and has made threats towards them with an
adapted Kitchen knife which has been taped to a long stick

James Beevor dose not live at this commercial property- James Beevor lives at
residential property which the address can be found at the top of this letter:
James Beevor was stopping there over night at the property to protect the
belonging of the property because a criminal inside gang (‘the previous tenants) had
burgled the property prior and had threatened to do so again! Further more, the
readers of this statement should check with Greater Manchester Police to see

what address James Beevor supplied to them while in custody

James Beevor did not make any threats what so ever towards the bailiffs:

3- PC Craig Folly stated-
The Police have been called and James Beevor was arrested for Affray, Common

Assault and Possession of an offensive weapon

The Police did not arrest James Beevor for Common Assault and Possession of an

offensive weapon

4. PC Craig Folly stated-
A check has been done on the Police National Computer which shows that James
Beevor has convictions within the last 4 years which are either unspent or deemed

relevant for the following offences:-
03/712/20- Received a fine for resisting or obstructing a constable as well as
participating in a gathering in a public outdoor place of more then 2 people

contrary to the Heath and Protections (coronavirus) Regulations 20220

29/03/2019- Found quilty of travelling on a railway with out paying a fare
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Under the Licensing act 2003, under “Schedule 4 for Relevant Offences- Personal
Licences”+ The above offences listed by PC Craig Foley are not classed as Relevant

Offences and therefore are not relevant to this hearing

5. PC Craig Folly stated-
Greater Manchester Police would urge the Licensing panel to reject the application
while a criminal investigation is ongoing given the seriousness of the offence at the

property where he is residing and planning to open a Licensed premise

There is no out come to this criminal investigation as of yet- And everything
stated to date is no more then speculation and “hear say”- James Beevor would

like to point out the following laws

(a) Human rights act 1998, Article 6, Part 2
Everyone charged with a criminal offence shall be presumed innocent until proven

guilty according to law

(b) Magna Carta 1215, Clause 39, “Presumptions of innocent”

No freeman is to be arrested or imprisoned or disseised, or outlawed, or exiled, or
in any other way ruined, nor will we go against him or send against him, except by
the lawful judgement of his peers or by the law of the land-

PC Craig Foley is making the presumption that | am gquilty until proven innocent-
And this is completely unlawful! Also PC Craig Foley is also making out that the
seriousness of the offence is greater then what it is since the offence is for

common assault only and not the other two mentioned earlier

Again James Beevor is not live at this property

By reasonable Accommodation

Crown: BEEVOR (De FACED)..ommmeeeoosss oereeeeerrinns



Sovereign: James [CD] (De Jure)----------==-----

Private Persons Personal Representative [AB]: Christian............ .



